
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Winchester Town Forum 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 23rd January, 2020 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 

 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 September 2019. 

 

5.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note the questions asked and statements made from 

members of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this  Forum. 
 

6.   North Walls and King George V Sports Pavilions Update Report (Pages 
11 - 28) 

 (Report Ref: WTF278) 
 

7.   Play Area Improvement – 5 Year Programme Update (Pages 29 - 42) 
 (Report Ref: WTF280) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



8.   Governance Options (Pages 43 - 54) 
 (Report Ref: WTF282) 

 

9.   Magdalen Hill Cemetery Lodge and Garden (Pages 55 - 60) 
 (Report Ref: WTF281) 

 

10.   Community Infrastructure Levy - Update (Pages 61 - 70) 
 (Report Ref: WTF277) 

 

11.   Winchester Town Account Medium Term Financial Position (Pages 71 - 
80) 

 (Report Ref: WTF279) 
 

12.   Work Programme - Update (Pages 81 - 86) 
 To note the latest version of the Forum’s workplan 

 
 

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer   

 
 
Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone or 
tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's clearly 
visible within your screen and you
[...]
d members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
 
DISABLED ACCESS: 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 11 September 2019 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Becker (Chairperson) 

 
Gottlieb 
Craske 
Ferguson 
Green 
Hiscock 
Hutchison 
 

Mather 
Murphy 
Thompson 
Tod 
Weir 
 

 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillor Porter, Cabinet Member for Built Environment & Wellbeing 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Learney and Scott 
 
 

 
1.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillors Hiscock and Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest 
due to their role as Hampshire County Councillors. 
 
Councillor Gottlieb asked that the minutes record that he has a disclosable 
pecuniary interest relating to St Clements Surgery and that he was a deputy 
member of the Councils Planning Committee, however he did not believe that 
these interests related directly to any agenda item of this evenings meeting. 
 

2.    MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 12 June 2019 
be approved and adopted. 

 
3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Representatives from the 6th Winchester (Abbotts Barton & Hyde) Scout Group 
addressed the Forum regarding a Community Infrastructure Levy application for 
their “Barn” project. The representatives of the group provided the Forum with 
some background to the project, the key aspects of the proposal, the progress 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

made to 
[...]
outputs of the 
revamped “Vision for Winchester” document. Finally, it was noted that a report 
regarding CIL would be coming to the Town Forum meeting in November. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Town Forum notes the financial projections in Appendix A, 

and agrees the budget timetable for 2020/21. 
 
 

9.    WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20  
 
Members reviewed the Work programme and noted its contents. The following 
additional points were made: 
 
Councillor Hutchison advised that the Informal Planning group intended to report 
back to the Forum in January 2020 regarding the “Vision for Winchester” work. 
 
Councillor Becker advised that she had been in contact with the Director, 
Resources regarding the Governance issues item and it is planned that an 
update will be provided to the Forum in November 2019.   
  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 10



  
 

WTF278 
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 

 

REPORT TITLE: NORTH WALLS AND KING GEORGE V SPORTS PAVILIONS 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
23 JANUARY 2020 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Kelsie Learney, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Asset Management   

Contact Officer:  Coral Rogers    Tel No: 01962 848543 Email 
crogers@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ST BARTHOLOMEW, ST MICHAEL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report sets out proposals for the replacement pavilion at the North Walls 
recreation ground.  The Pavilion Project group has successfully secured in excess of 
£205,000 towards funding the facility in addition to the £300,000 that Town Forum 
had already allocated for the project.  However, with costs estimated to be 
approximately £800,000, the project is only able to proceed if additional financial 
assistance of £295,000 can be provided by the Council.   

The report also highlights the requirement for the replacement of the existing 2 
pavilions at King George V Playing Fields and the provision of toilets at North Walls 
Recreation Ground once the existing leisure centre building closes. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1 That Town Forum supports the proposal to replace the existing cricket 
pavilion at North Walls recreation ground, Winchester with a new bespoke 
pavilion based on the design brought forward by the Pavilion Project group at 
an estimated total project cost of £800,000. 

2 That Town Forum determine whether to allocate the Town Community 
Infrastructure Levy funding to meet the £295,000 funding shortfall to support 
the North Walls pavilion project.   

3 That, subject to recommendation 1 and 2 above the Town Forum recommend 
to Cabinet that: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



  WTF278 
 

 

a) The North Walls Pavilion Project be included within the Capital Programme for 
2020/21and that Council procures the construction of the replacement pavilion 
at North Walls Recreation Ground in accordance with the design and 
specification brought forward by the Pavilion Project Group and approve 
expenditure up to £800,000.  

b) The proposal to release CIL funding to support the £295,000 contribution to 
the project costs be approved. 

c) The Corporate Head of Asset Management be authorised to seek tenders for 
the construction of the North Walls Pavilion in accordance with the 
specification prepared by the Pavilion Project group and the Council’s 
Contract Procedure rules. 

4 That Town Forum indicate to Cabinet: 

a) The preferred approach to provision of toilets and café in North Walls 
recreation ground  

b) The preferred approach to provision of the pavilion at King George V 
recreation ground 

c) The level of funding that can be made available to support the King George V 
Pavilion from Town Account reserves and/or, Town Forum Community 
Infrastructure Levy funding 

 

 

Page 12



  WTF278 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME  

1.1 The Council Plan includes the priority of "Living Well" which seeks to actively 
promote greater participation in physical activities.  The Plan also has a very 
clear commitment to tackling
[...]
6



  WTF278 
APPENDIX 4 

 
 

 
 
 

       KGV Pavilion Options 

 Option 1 – Replace like for like Option 2 – One pavilion including 
the boxing club 

Option 3 – One pavilion excluding 
the boxing club 

Planning 
Permission 

 Pre-application advice has been taken 
and design agreed in principle 

Not yet requested 

The design  Two separate buildings in same 
location as existing but increased in 
size to meet FA space requirements. 

Meets all requirements including 
housing the boxing club 

Meets all requirements utilising a 
slightly smaller footprint 

Project Costs Estimated at £1.5m £1.4m £1.2m 

Funding Options  Open Space Fund Town Sports 
Allocation £227.5k  

Town Forum Reserves 

Possible contribution from Football 
Foundation though this not yet 
explored 

Open Space Fund Town Sports 
Allocation £227.5k  

Town Forum Reserves 

Football Foundation have expressed 
interest in funding approx. £500k 

Open Space Fund Town Sports 
Allocation £227.5k  

Town Forum Reserves 

Football Foundation have expressed 
interest in funding approx. £500k 

Implications on 
green waste 

Could remain at KGV Not accessible so would need to be 
relocated and no sites yet identified. 

Not accessible so would need to be 
relocated and no sites yet identified. 

Other 
considerations 

Community consultation has informed 
residents that boxing club will be 
housed here. 

 Community consultation has informed 
residents that boxing club will be 
housed here. 

 
 

 
 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

WTF280 
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM  

 
 

REPORT TITLE: PLAY AREA IMPROVEMENT - 5 YEAR PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
23 JANUARY 2020 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Lynda Murphy, Cabinet Member for 
Environment  

Contact Officer:  Susan Lord    Tel No: 01962 848533 Email 
slord@winchester,gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL WARDS 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report proposes a five year plan for the refurbishment of play areas in the 
Winchester Town area and asks the Town Forum to approve the budget for the next 
5 years. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That Members approve the refurbishment programme to play areas as 

detailed in Appendix 1. 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



  [WTF280] 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME 

1.1 The emerging Council Plan (recommended by Cabinet in December 2019 for 
adoption by Full Council) includes the priority of "Living Well" which seeks to 
encourage greater participation in physical activities.  It aims to achieve this 
by supporting communities to extend the range of sports facilities across the 
district and enhancing open spaces and parks that support good mental and 
physical health for residents of all ages.   

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 The play area refurbishment programme shown in Appendix 1 identifies the 
priorities for expenditure over the next five years. 

2.2 The total town expenditure of £710k is within existing budgets. The total 
programme of £830k is split with £710k coming from the town account and 
£120k from the district.  The total expenditure forecast for the previous 5 year 
plan  presented last year was £760k, all funded from the town account. 

2.3 Winchester Town Account play area refurbishment, proposed at £710k in 2.2 
above, is funded within the baseline town revenue budget through town 
precepts. The effects of uneven expenditure between financial years are 
harmonised through the town earmarked reserve. 

2.4 The early profiling of the plan in years one and two places pressure on the 
availability of funding within the town account and is therefore dependent on 
the availability of resources identified within the budget setting process. If 
resources are not identified then one of the proposals within year two may 
need to be delayed. 

2.5 Abbey Gardens is considered to be a district wide open space and play area 
and is therefore funded by the Winchester City Council revenue account 
rather than the town account. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IM
[...]
arney, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Asset Management    

Contact Officer:  Marriam Baxendale    Tel No: 01962 848281 Email 
mbaxendale@winchester.gov.uk   

WARD(S):  ST BARTHOLOMEW 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report sets out recommendations for the Cemetery Lodge at Magdalen Hill 
Cemetery, Alresford Road, Winchester, and as The Cemetery comes under the town 
account, approval for the project is required from the Town Forum.  

Previously, The Cemetery Lodge was the home and office for the Cemetery 
Manager. However, the previous Manager, retired 18 months ago, as the role no 
longer requires a live-in Manager; this role has been replaced with a part time post, 
which uses the office downstairs with the rest of the building not being used at all. To 
use the Lodge to maximise its income, the proposal is to rent one of the rooms 
upstairs and some parts of the Lodge downstairs to a Stonemason and to the 
Butterfly Conservation Group, with the second room upstairs for a Winchester City 
Council staff office.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Town Forum: 

1. Approves a budget of £23,000 to fund renovation and improvement works at 

the Magdalen Hill Cemetery Lodge for the purposes of enabling its lease to 

external users. 

2. Finances the renovation and improvement works from a virement within the 

uncommitted “Grants” budget for 2019/20. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9

mailto:mbaxendale@winchester.gov.uk


  WTF281 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 The council plan 2020-2025 includes the priority of "Your Services, Your 
Choice", with a clear aim towards continuous improvement and cost 
effectiveness. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 The outline cost for the work for the Lodge is approximately £23,000; this 
includes 5% for contingency plans, for unforeseen cost.  

2.2 The projected income from the Lodge is £6,300 per annum split between both 
prospective tenants. The expected rental figure calculated by Estates- is 
based on the current cost
[...]
ntly there is not. .  

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

13 Full consideration has been given, to find alternative uses for the Lodge. This 
is restricted by the covenant and there is no immediate alternative council use 
identified 

Page 58



  WTF281 
 

 

 

13 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

 None 

14 Other Background Documents:- 

None 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

WTF277 
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM  

 

REPORT TITLE: COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) UPDATE 
 
23 JANUARY 2020 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Not Applicable  

Contact Officer:  Corinne Phillips    Tel No. 01962 848906  Email 
cphillips@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL TOWN WARDS 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

To update the Town Forum regarding the current position with the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) allocated to the Winchester Town Improvement Fund 
(neighbourhood portion of CIL for the town), and  provide an overview of how the 
agreed allocation protocol (WTF251 refers) is working including the bids which have 
been received for funding to date. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the report is noted and Town Forum considers how the Winchester Town 

Improvement Fund could be promoted moving forwards to encourage the 

future submission of funding requests for Community Infrastructure Levy 

income.   

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



  [WTF277] 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) can be used to fund infrastructure 
investment that will contribute to all core outcomes of the new Council Plan 
2020-2025.  

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 To date the City Council has collected over £10m of CIL receipts from 
developments across the district. 15% of CIL from qualifying developments in 
the town area is allocated to the Winchester Town Account for expenditure on 
infrastructure projects in the Winchester Town. The Winchester Town Account 
currently has approximately £638,000 of CIL funding which can be used t
[...]
£50,000 

Purpose – The Barn Project.  

This project involves redeveloping WCC land on the outskirts of Abbotts Barton to 

provide a base for the 6th Winchester Scout Group and a local community facility. 

Temporary planning permission has been granted for two shipping containers to 

establish an initial base for the group, with full planning permission soon to be sought 

for the permanent structure. Although the cost of the permanent scheme is in the 

region of £720,000, the applicant has already made a successful bid for CIL funding 

of £200,000 from the district community scheme fund, and is attempting to secure 

further funding from other steams. The group has also raised £20,000 from other 

sources.  

 

Applicant – Highcliffe Community Forum for Action 

Amount sought - £36, 412 

Purpose – Environmental improvement of Milland Road, 

This project seeks to create a living street environment in Milland Road, with traffic 

calming, planting and the creation of a more pedestrian friendly environment. 

Highcliffe Community Forum for Action have already approached Sustrans to run a 

community led design process, and there has been local consultation undertaken 

with residents. Sustrans has experience in delivering community led street 

improvement projects. As the scheme involves proposed changes to the highway 

there would have to be consultation with Hampshire County Council as the highway 

authority, and possible changes to any existing Traffic Regulation Orders. This would 

be subject to formal consultation.  

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

WTF279 
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM  

 
 

REPORT TITLE: TOWN ACCOUNT BUDGET FOR 2020/21 
 
23 JANUARY 2020 

REPORT OF FINANCE MANAGER (STRATEGIC FINANCE)  

Contact Officer:  Darren Kennedy    Tel No: 01962 848464 Email 
dkennedy@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL TOWN WARDS 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report presents the current financial projections for the Town Account for the 
period 2019/20 to 2026/27 and financial sensitivities, in order that recommendations 
can be made to the Cabinet on the budget to be set within the Winchester Town area 
for 2020/21. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Town Forum; 

1. considers the draft budget for 2020/21 and the indicative projections for the 
strategy period;  

2. considers the Council Tax precept for the Town area which it wishes to 
recommend to Cabinet, noting the requirement for the Council to keep within 
overall referendum constraints; 

3. approves, in principle, CIL funds of up to £50,000 relating to a new scout 
facility from Abbotts Barton and Hyde (6th Winchester) Scout Group 

4. makes recommendations to Cabinet on the budget to be set for the 
Winchester Town area for 2020/21 

 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



  WTF279 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 This report sets out the current financial position including the latest medium 
term financial projections. Budget options will be considered in line with the 
Council Plan 2020-2025. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 Identifying and analysing the financial risks and pressures helps to ensure the 
effective prioritisation of resources in order to deliver the Council Strategy and 
maintain a balanced budget. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 None directly in this report, though individual projects are subject to review by 
Legal Services where required. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 None directly resulting from this paper 

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 Proposals for replacement Pavilions at the King George V Playing Fields and 
North Walls are currently subject to feasibility studies.  Subject to the outcome 
of the study, an outline business case will be prepared to identify funding 
options.  Officers are currently identifying potential external funding sources 
for this facility.  

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 This report has been discussed with the town account informal gro
[...]
 for 2020/21, the key principles, 
and updated medium term financial projections to 2026/27. 

11.2 The Winchester Town Forum (Informal Account) Group met in early October 
in order to establish the key focus of the budget process and any priority 
resource considerations to bring back to the Town Forum. 

 

Page 73



  WTF279 
 

 

 

Winchester Town Precept 

11.3 The town forum recommended a precept for 2019/20 of £69.19 (per band D 
property), which was approved at Council in February 2019. The decision on 
the level of council tax for 2020/21 will be taken at Council in February 2020. 

11.4 The town will need to consider its proposed strategy for the Town Precept but 
will need to bear in mind that any decisions will be subject to ‘referendum 
limits’ and may be impacted by decisions taken on the level of district Council 
tax. 

11.5 It has now been confirmed the overall referendum limit for the Council in 
2020/21 be either 2% or +£5, which means +£5 applies as the higher limit. 
This would mean the maximum district and town increase would be just over 
3%. The maximum increase for the town or district interrelated, for example if 
the district increased by a lower percentage then the town could increase by a 
higher percentage and still remain within the overall referendum limit. There 
are many scenarios but if the district increased by 3% then the town could 
increase by 4% and remain within the overall £5 referendum limit. 

11.6 The potential additional annual income generated by increasing the Town 
Precept is shown in the table below. The financial projections in Appendix A 
assume a 3% increase.  

Effect of increasing the Town Precept 2020/21 

 

  

11.7 The forecasts are currently calculated using an average increase in properties 
of 1.2% per annum from 2021/22, with the 2020/21 tax base confirmed at 
14,126.22.  The effect of increases to the base on income are illustrated 
below: 

 
0.4% 0.8% 1.2% 1.6% 2.0% 

Increase in Properties 56 112 
[...]
orum (North Walls) Informal Group  

Members: Hiscock, Becker, Ferguson, Gottlieb and Learney. 

Lead Officer: S Croker 

4. Winchester Town Forum (High Street) Informal Group 

Notes: It was agreed to rename the group “High Street including St Maurices Covert and Jewry St). There was reference to 

the scope of the group being “Delivery of projects and review of cleaning, maintenance and furniture” 

Members: Mather, Gottlieb, Murphy, Tod and Hutchison.  

Lead Officer: S Finch 

5. Winchester Town Forum (Town Accounts Grants) Group  

Notes: Scope of the group to include: “Activate new grant making regime”. 

Members: Weir, Craske and Hiscock.  

Lead Officer: M Fletcher 

6. Winchester Town Forum (Account Informal) Group  

P
age 85



Updated 15th January 2020. 

Notes: There was a reference to the scope of the group being “Budget and CIL”. 

Councillors: Learney, Murphy and Ferguson.  

Lead Officer: D Kennedy 

 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 North Walls and King George V Sports Pavilions Update Report
	7 Play Area Improvement – 5 Year Programme Update
	8 Governance Options
	9 Magdalen Hill Cemetery Lodge and Garden
	10 Community Infrastructure Levy - Update
	WTF277 CIL UPDATE Appendix A

	11 Winchester Town Account Medium Term Financial Position
	12 Work Programme - Update



Minutes of the meeting

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM
Thursday, 23 January 2020
Attendance:
Councillors
Becker (Chairperson)
Gottlieb
Craske
Ferguson
Green
Hiscock
Hutchison

Learney
Mather
Scott
Thompson
Tod
Weir

Apologies for Absence:
Councillor Murphy

1.

APOLOGIES
(Audio Recording)
Apologies were recorded as shown above.

2.

DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS
(Audio recording)
The following members declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in
relation to report ref WTF278, North Walls and King George V Sports Pavilion
Update:






Cllr Gottlieb who had made a personal donation to the Pavilion project.
Cllr Tod who as a Hampshire County Councillor had provided a grant to
the Pavilion project.
Cllr Hiscock who as a Hampshire County Councillor had provided a grant
to the Pavilion project and had also made a personal donation to the
Pavilion project.
Cllr Mather who as a former Hampshire County Councillor had provided a
grant to the Pavilion project.
Cllr Weir who had made a personal donation to the Pavilion project.

3.

CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
(Audio Recording)
The Chairperson advised that the Town Forum Small Grant fund was now open
for applications for up to £500. Local community organisations were encouraged
to apply by the 30th January 2020.
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Weir advised that the Council
would be launching its crowdfunding platform at 2pm on the 5th February 2020 at
the Winchester Hotel. All members were welcome to attend. Following the
launch, a training session was planned for not for profit organisations between
3pm and 5pm of which places were available.

4.

MINUTES
(Audio Recording)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 11September
2019 be approved and adopted.

5.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
(Audio Recording)
Ian Tait addressed the Forum regarding the cleaning of the Buttercross. The
Chairperson advised of a recent meeting with Historic England and would obtain
an update for the Forum in due course.
Emma Back on behalf of The Winchester Sport, Art and Leisure Trust
(Winchester SALT) addressed the Forum in respect of report WTF278, North
Walls and King George V Sports Pavilion Update. She welcomed the project, the
partnership approach adopted and was keen to see it progress. She asked how
the council would ensure that community groups, local clubs and young people
would be engaged as the project progresses. She also spoke on behalf of the
Boxing Club who wanted to stress the importance of safety of users and the
security of equipment.
Janet Berry (on behalf of Highcliffe Community Forum for Action) addressed the
Forum in respect of report WTF278, North Walls and King George V Sports
Pavilion Update. She sought reassurance on a number of issues including;
community use of the King George V Pavilion, community involvement in the
location and the design of the pavilion and of the wider facility.
Chris Allen (a resident of Highcliffe addressed the Forum in respect of report
WTF278, North Walls and King George V Sports Pavilion Update and
specifically the composting centre within the King George V Playing fields site.
He advised of a number of issues with the current centre and asked the Forum
to consider relocating it elsewhere.

Mike Caldwell, a Trustee of The Pavilion Project addressed the committee in
respect of report WTF278, North Walls and King George V Sports Pavilion
Update. He explained that the Pavilion Project welcomed the recommendations
which would allow the project to move to tender stage with on site build
commencing in 2020. Mr Caldwell informed the Forum that, to date, over
£205,000 had been raised and that planning permission had now been granted
for the pavilion.
6.

NORTH WALLS AND KING GEORGE V SPORTS PAVILIONS UPDATE
REPORT
(Audio Recording and Report ref WTF278)
Councillor Learney set out the background to the report which included the
recommendations from the Town Forum, North Walls Working Group.
The Strategic Director: Services (Interim) responded to the issues raised during
Public Participation. He reassured the Forum that any proposals relating to the
King George V facility would be subject to community engagement. He also
advised that alternative locations for the composting centre were reviewed
regularly although a suitable alternative had not yet been identified.
The Forum asked questions and raised comments which were responded to by
officers accordingly. Officers would provide an update to the Forum at a future
point following the receipt of tenders and regarding future toilet provision.
The Forum agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in
the report.
RESOLVED:
1
That Town Forum supports the proposal to replace the
existing cricket pavilion at North Walls recreation ground,
Winchester with a new bespoke pavilion based on the design
brought forward by the Pavilion Project group at an estimated total
project cost of £800,000.
2
That Town Forum support the allocation of Town
Community Infrastructure Levy funding to meet the £295,000
funding shortfall to support the North Walls pavilion project.
3

That Town Forum recommend to Cabinet that:
a)
The North Walls Pavilion Project be included within
the Capital Programme for 2020/21and that Council
procures the construction of the replacement pavilion at
North Walls Recreation Ground in accordance with the
design and specification brought forward by the Pavilion
Project Group and approve expenditure up to £800,000.

b)
The proposal to release CIL funding to support the
£295,000 contribution to the project costs be approved.

c)
The Corporate Head of Asset Management be
authorised to seek tenders for the construction of the North
Walls Pavilion in accordance with the specification prepared
by the Pavilion Project group and the Council’s Contract
Procedure rules.
Councillor Green left the meeting following the conclusion of this item.
7.

PLAY AREA IMPROVEMENT – 5 YEAR PROGRAMME UPDATE
(Audio Recording and Report WTF280)
The Open Space and Projects Officer introduced the report which proposed a
five year plan for the refurbishment of play areas in the Winchester Town area.
She updated the Forum regarding the individual projects within the plan as
shown in Appendix A of the report. The report requested that the Town Forum
approve the budget for the next 5 years.
The Forum asked questions and raised comments which were addressed by
officers accordingly.
The Forum agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in
the report.
RESOLVED
That Members approve the refurbishment programme to play areas
as detailed in Appendix 1.

8.

GOVERNANCE OPTIONS
(Audio Recording and Report WTF282)
The Strategic Director: Resources introduced the report. She informed the
Forum that Officers and the Town Forum Governance Informal Group were
undertaking a review of the role and remit of the Forum’s Governance
arrangements. The report described four high level options for consideration and
recommendations were required in order to steer the future work of the Working
group. The Forum asked questions and raised comments which were addressed
by officers accordingly.
The Forum agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in
the report.
RESOLVED:

That the Forum considered the high level options within the report
and was supportive of option B being taken forward for further
analysis by the Working Group. In addition, officers and the
Working Group were asked to look at how other bodies of the
council interacted with the Town Forum and how this could be
improved.
9.

MAGDALEN HILL CEMETERY LODGE AND GARDEN
(Audio Recording and Report WTF281)
The Strategic Director Resources presented the report which set out
recommendations for the Cemetery Lodge at Magdalen Hill Cemetery and
following discussion, the Forum supported the proposals.
The Forum agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in
the report.
RESOLVED:
That the Town Forum:

1. Approves a budget of £23,000 to fund renovation and
improvement works at the Magdalen Hill Cemetery Lodge
for the purposes of enabling its lease to external users.

2. Finances the renovation and improvement works from a
virement within the uncommitted “Grants” budget for
2019/20.
10.

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - UPDATE
(Audio Recording and Report WTF277)
The Strategic Director: Services (Interim) introduced the report which sought to
update the Town Forum with the current position with the Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) allocated to the Winchester Town Improvement Fund,
and provided an overview of how the agreed allocation protocol was working
including the bids which had been received for funding to date.
The Forum asked questions and raised comments which were addressed by
officers accordingly. The Forum agreed to the following for the reasons set out
above and outlined in the report.
RESOLVED:

That the report was noted.

11.

WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL POSITION
(Audio Recording and Report WTF279)

The Finance Manager (Strategic Finance) introduced the report which updated
Members regarding the Town Forum’s budget for 2020/21 and the current
financial projections for the Town Account for the period 2019/20 to 2026/27 and
financial sensitivities. The final decision on the level of council tax for 2020/21
will be taken at Full Council in February 2020. The Forum was asked to consider
the Town precept and was reminded that they should bear in mind that any
decisions will be subject to ‘referendum limits’.
The Finance Manager (Strategic Finance) drew members attention to the
recommendations regarding CIL funding and also paragraphs 11.8 through to
11.13 which gave an overview of the Forums budget. The Forum was advised
that the public consultation over the wider budget had shown a general level of
public support for an overall 3% increase in Council Tax.
The Forum asked questions and raised comments which were addressed by
officers accordingly. The Forum agreed to the following for the reasons set out
above and outlined in the report.
RESOLVED:
That the Town Forum;

12.

1.

recommends that the Council Tax precept for the Town area
be increased by 3% for 2020/21;

2.

approves, in principle, CIL funds of up to £50,000 relating to
a new scout facility from Abbotts Barton and Hyde (6th
Winchester) Scout Group

3.

recommends to Cabinet the budget for the Town area for
2020/21 be set in accordance with Appendix A of the report.

WORK PROGRAMME - UPDATE
(Audio Recording and Report)

Officers recommended that the item relating to the transfer of Tennis Courts and
Astro Turf pitches be incorporated into the report “Vision for North Walls
Recreation Ground. Also, officers were proposing to provide the Forum with a
presentation regarding the results of the open space survey at its meeting in
March 2020.

The Forum also agreed to establish an additional informal group for the
development of the King George V project discussed earlier. The following
members were nominated to the group: Gottlieb, Ferguson, Learney, Weir,
Mather and Hutchison.
RESOLVED:
That the workplan with the amendments detailed above were
agreed.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.50 pm

Chairperson

